

# 12-2786-cv

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

WNET, THIRTEEN, FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., TWENTIETH  
CENTURY FOX FILM CORPORATION, WPIX, INC., UNIVISION  
TELEVISION GROUP, INC., THE UNIVISION NETWORK LIMITED  
PARTNERSHIP, AND PUBLIC BROADCASTING SERVICE,

Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellants,

v.

AEREO, INC., f/k/a/ BAMBOOM LABS

Defendant-Counterclaimant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

*(caption and counsel continued on inside cover)*

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE COMPUTER &  
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION AND THE  
INTERNET ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Jonathan Band  
Jonathan Band PLLC  
21 Dupont Circle NW  
Suite 800  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-5675  
jband@policybandwidth.com  
*Counsel of Record*

October 25, 2012

# 12-2807-cv

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

AMERICAN BROADCASTING COMPANIES, INC., DISNEY  
ENTERPRISES, INC., CBS BROADCASTING INC., CBS STUDIOS  
INC., NBCUNIVERSAL MEDIA, LLC, NBC STUDIOS, LLC,  
UNIVERSAL NETWORK TELEVISION, LLC, TELEMUNDO  
NETWORK GROUP LLC AND WNJU-TV BROADCASTING LLC,

Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellants,

v.

AEREO, INC.

Defendant-Counterclaimant-Appellee.

---

Matthew Schruers  
Vice President, Law & Policy  
Computer & Communications  
Industry Association  
900 Seventeenth Street NW  
Suite 1100  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 783-0070  
mschruers@ccianet.org

Markham C. Erickson  
Erik Stallman  
Holch & Erickson LLP  
400 North Capitol Street NW  
Suite 585  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 624-1460  
merickson@holcherickson.com  
estallman@holcherickson.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I.    THE <i>CABLEVISION</i> DECISION IS CRITICAL FOR CLOUD COMPUTING.....	5
II.   APPELLANTS CAN DISTINGUISH <i>CABLEVISION</i> ONLY BY LIMITING IT ARTIFICIALLY TO THE PRECISE FACTS AT ISSUE IN THAT CASE.....	8
A. <i>Cablevision</i> Is Not Limited To Companies Licensed To Rebroadcast Programming.....	8
B. There Is No “Live” Or “Near-Live” Exception To <i>Cablevision</i> ..	11
III.  APPELLANTS’ ARGUMENTS ARE BETTER DIRECTED AT CONGRESS THAN THIS COURT .....	12
IV.  AEREO SHOULD NOT BE FAULTED FOR COMPLYING WITH <i>CABLEVISION</i> .....	14
V.   THE STATUTORY HISTORY DOES NOT SUPPORT APPELLANTS’ INTERPRETATIONS OF <i>CABLEVISION</i> .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

<i>American Broadcasting Companies, Inc. v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2848158 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	8
<i>In re Application of Cellco P’ship</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	7
<i>Atari Games Corp. v. Nintendo of America, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 832 (Fed. Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>A.V. v. iParadigms, LLC</i> , 562 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Cartoon Network LP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Telephone Serv. Co., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991).....	16
<i>Fortnightly Corp. v. United Artists Television, Inc.</i> , 392 U.S. 390 (1968) .....	17
<i>Kelly v. Arriba Soft Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Perfect 10 v. Amazon.com</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>Recording Industry Association of America v. Diamond Multimedia Sys.</i> , 180 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Sega Enter. Ltd. v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>Sony Computer Entm’t, Inc. v. Connectix Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)..	13, 15
<i>United Artists Television, Inc. v. Fortnightly Corporation</i> , 255 F. Supp. 177 (S.D.N.Y. 1966), <i>aff’d</i> , 377 F.2d 872 (2d Cir. 1967), <i>rev’d</i> , 392 U.S. 390 (1968).....	18
<i>United States v. Am. Soc’y of Composers, Authors &amp; Publishers</i> , 627 F.3d	

64 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 7

***Statutes***

17 U.S.C. § 101 ..... 12, 14

17 U.S.C. § 102(b)..... 16

17 U.S.C. § 106(4)..... 16

17 U.S.C. § 107 ..... 16

17 U.S.C. § 110(11)..... 4, 14

17 U.S.C. § 111 ..... 4

17 U.S.C. § 112(e)..... 4

17 U.S.C. § 114(d)..... 4, 14

17 U.S.C. § 122 ..... 4

17 U.S.C. § 302 ..... 16

***Other Materials***

Copyright Law Revision Part 6: Supplementary Report of the Register of  
Copyrights on the General Revision of the U.S. Copyright Law, 1965  
Revision Bill, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (House Comm. Print) ..... 18

John F. Gantz, et al., “Cloud Computing’s Role in Job Creation,” IDC White  
Paper, March 2012, *available at* [http://www.microsoft.com/en-us/news/download/features/2012/IDC\\_Cloud\\_jobs\\_White\\_Paper.pdf](http://www.microsoft.com/en-us/news/download/features/2012/IDC_Cloud_jobs_White_Paper.pdf) ..... 5

H.R. Rep. No. 2222, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966)..... 19

Josh Lerner, “The Impact of Copyright Policy Changes on Venture Capital  
Investment in Cloud Computing Companies,” Nov. 1, 2011, *available at*  
[http://www.ccianet.org/CCIA/files/ccLibraryFiles/Filename/000000000559/Cablevision%20white%20paper%20\(11.01.11\).pdf](http://www.ccianet.org/CCIA/files/ccLibraryFiles/Filename/000000000559/Cablevision%20white%20paper%20(11.01.11).pdf)..... 7

Peter Mell & Timothy Grance, Nat’l Inst. of Standards & Tech., U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, Special Publication 800-145: NIST Definition of Cloud Computing (Draft) (2011), *available at* [http://csrc.nist.gov/publications/drafts/800-145/Draft-SP-800-145\\_cloud-definition.pdf](http://csrc.nist.gov/publications/drafts/800-145/Draft-SP-800-145_cloud-definition.pdf)..... 2

William Patry, 4 Patry on Copyright (West, 2012 Supp., *available via Westlaw as Patrycopy*)..... 18

Sand Hill Group, “Job Growth in the Forecast: How Cloud Computing is Generating New Business Opportunities and Fueling Job Growth in the United States,” March 2012, *available at* <http://www.news-sap.com/files/Job-Growth-in-the-Forecast-012712.pdf>..... 6
